Ron Bouchard Dodge, LLC (Class II) Sasha Automotive, LLC 
TSI Tank Services, Inc.                (Class I) TSI Tank Services, Inc.         (Class II) 
Union Auto Repair Whitney & Son, Inc. - PENDING 

IV. ORDERS – FINANCE 

211-25. ORDER THAT: the City of Fitchburg hereby transfers within the sum of ONE 

HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($180,000) to FIRE PERSONAL 
SERVICES – Overtime from: 

FIRE PERSONAL SERVICES – Firefighter  $100,000 

FIRE PERSONAL SERVICES – Incentives   $80,000 

212-25. ORDER THAT:  the City of Fitchburg hereby approves the expenditure of E911 
Support and Incentive Grant funds from the Massachusetts Executive Office of Public 
Safety and Security in the approximate amount of TWO HUNDRED NINETEEN 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR DOLLARS ($219,594) for the 
purpose of supporting dispatch salaries and to provide enhancements to the E911 
service system. 

213-25. ORDER THAT:  the City of Fitchburg hereby approves the expenditure of grant 
funds from the Mass DEP Sustainable Material Recovery Recycling Program - 
Recycling Dividends Fund, in the approximate amount of TWENTY-FOUR 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($24,000) to implement programs and policies to maximize 
the reuse, recycling, and waste reduction of curbside and drop-off disposal in 
Fitchburg. 

V. ORDINANCES 

214-25. AN ORDINANCE: Amending Chapter 169, § 54(C)(1) titled Vehicles and Traffic is 
hereby amended as follows: